

No. 15-10602

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD M. VILLARREAL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, GAINESVILLE DIVISION
CASE No. 2:12-cv-00138-RWS

**EN BANC BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Donald R. Livingston
Hyland Hunt
Z.W. Julius Chen
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-4000 (telephone)
(202) 887-4288 (fax)
hhunt@akingump.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of
America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. SOUND POLICY UNDERLIES CONGRESS’S DECISION
 NOT TO PERMIT CLAIMS BY APPLICANTS THAT
 HIRING PRACTICES HAVE A DISPARATE IMPACT
 BASED ON AGE 5

 II. PERMITTING REVIVAL OF YEARS-OLD CLAIMS UNDER
 A NO-DILIGENCE EQUITABLE TOLLING RULE IS NOT
 NECESSARY TO PROTECT ACCESS TO ANTI-
 DISCRIMINATION REMEDIES AND WOULD APPLY IN
 VIRTUALLY EVERY CASE 22

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bonner v. City of Pritchard, Ala.
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)16

Connecticut v. Teal
457 U.S. 440, 102 S. Ct. 2525 (1982).....6, 9, 13

Cummins v. City of Yuma, Ariz.
410 F. App'x 72 (9th Cir. 2011)19

Currier v. Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty, Inc.
159 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1998)29

Davis v. District of Columbia
949 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....20

EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.
466 U.S. 54, 104 S. Ct. 1621 (1984).....28, 30

EEOC v. Wyoming
460 U.S. 226, 103 S. Ct. 1054 (1983).....10

Gerlich v. U.S. Dep't of Justice
711 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....16

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.
401 U.S. 424, 91 S. Ct. 849 (1971).....6, 9, 10, 13

Grossmann v. Dillard Dep't Stores, Inc.
109 F.3d 457 (8th Cir. 1997)12, 18

In re Emp't Discrimination Litig. Against State of Ala.
198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999)7

Loffredo v. Daimler AG
500 F. App'x 491 (6th Cir. 2012)19

Lukovsky v. City & County of San Francisco
535 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2008)26

Mabry v. Neighborhood Defender Serv.
769 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)20

Magnello v. TJX Cos.
556 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D. Conn. 2008).....19, 20

McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ’g Co.
513 U.S. 352, 115 S. Ct. 879 (1995).....21

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States
136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....25, 26

Mistretta v. Sandia Corp.
Nos. 74-536-M, 74-556-M, 75-150-M,
1977 WL 17 (D.N.M. Oct. 20, 1977)15

Mohasco Corp. v. Silver
447 U.S. 807, 100 S. Ct. 2486 (1980).....22, 27

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan
536 U.S. 101, 122 S. Ct. 2061 (2002).....22, 24, 26

O’Rourke v. CNA Ins. Cos.
No. 88-cv-942, 1990 WL 207328 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 21, 1990).....12

Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. EEOC
432 U.S. 355, 97 S. Ct. 2447 (1977).....22

Pippin v. Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co.
440 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2006)19

Russello v. United States
464 U.S. 16, 104 S. Ct. 296 (1983).....8

Sack v. Bentsen
51 F.3d 264 (1st Cir. 1995).....15

Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.
544 U.S. 228, 125 S. Ct. 1536 (2005).....*passim*

Socop-Gonzalez v. INS
272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001)29

Stone v. First Union Corp.
 203 F.R.D. 532 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....18

Summers v. Winter
 303 F. App'x 716 (11th Cir. 2008).....6, 7

Thelen v. Marc's Big Boy Corp.
 64 F.3d 264 (7th Cir. 1995)29

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust
 487 U.S. 977, 108 S. Ct. 2777 (1988).....7, 20, 21

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns
 531 U.S. 457, 121 S. Ct. 903 (2001).....22

Williams v. General Motors Corp.
 656 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1981)16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

29 U.S.C.
 § 216(b)29
 § 623(a)(2)2, 5, 7
 § 623(c)8
 § 623(d).....8
 § 623(f)(1).....7, 18

42 U.S.C.
 § 1981a(a)(1)8
 § 2000e-2(a)(2)7

29 C.F.R.
 § 1607.15.....28
 § 1625.5.....28
 § 1626.6.....27
 § 1627.3(b)(1)28
 § 1627.4(a)(1)28

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Byrne, John A., *The Online MBA Comes of Age*, FORTUNE, May 29,
 2013.....15

Cline, Seth, <i>The Companies Hiring the Most New College Grads</i> , FORBES.COM, July 21, 2010	14
Columbia Business School, <i>Class Profile</i>	13
Dustman, Kimberly & Phil Handwerk, Law School Admissions Council, <i>Analysis of Law School Applicants by Age Group: ABA Applicants 2005-2009</i> (Oct. 2010)	12
GILLIS, PAUL, THE BIG FOUR AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE ACCOUNTING PROFESSION IN CHINA (1st ed. 2014)	11
Hess, Frederick, <i>Old School: College’s Most Important Trend is the Rise of the Adult Student</i> , THEATLANTIC.COM, Sept. 28, 2011	12
LinkedIn, Territory Manager – RJ Reynolds.....	27
New Jersey Courts, <i>Law Clerk Recruitment</i>	16
Press Release, Coll. Emp’t Research Inst., Mich. State Univ., Rapid Growth in Job Opportunities for College Graduates (Oct. 7, 2014)	11
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>The Older American Worker: Age Discrimination in Employment</i> (1965)	11, 14, 15
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>EEOC Attorney Honor Program</i>	16
White, Richard, <i>Getting the Competitive College Recruiting Edge</i> , Monster.com.	15
